Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 167)

ANNOUNCEMENT

This announcement is made by IDT International Limited (the "Company" together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") pursuant to Rule 13.09(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571, Laws of Hong Kong). The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of the Company wishes to inform the shareholders (the "Shareholders") and the potential investors of the Company that, as the Company's operation was affected by COVID-19 pandemic, the Company's factory in Shenzhen temporarily discontinued production with effect from March 5, 2022 until further notice.

The Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By Order of the Board

IDT International Limited

Zhu Yongning

Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, March 7, 2022

As at the date of this announcement,

- 1. The executive director of the Company is Mr. Zhu Yongning (*Chief Executive Officer*);
- 2. The non-executive director of the Company is Mr. Cui Xiao; and
- 3. The independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Zhou Meilin, Mr. Xu Jinwen and Mr. Zhou Rui.